
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

XAVIER BECERRA 
Attorney General of California 
GREGORY J. SALUTE 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
KEVIN W. MESSER 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 228548 

600 West Broadway, Suite 1800 
San Diego, CA 92101 
P.O. Box 85266 
San Diego, CA 92186-5266 
Telephone: (619) 738-9080 
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

FOR THE BUREAU FOR PRIVATE POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Statement oflssues Case No. 1002211 
Against: 

TOPLINE BEAUTY COLLEGE 
NOTICE OF WITHDRAW AL OF 

Renewal of Approval to Operate an· STATEMENT OF ISSUES 
Institution Non-Accredited Applicant 

School Code: 1906941 

Respondents. 

TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES: 

PARTIES 

I. On or about December 29, 2016, Joanne Wenzel, Chief of the Bureau for Private 

Postsecondary Education, Department of Consumer Affairs (Bureau), filed Statement oflssues 

No. 10022 I 1 solely in her official capacity. 

2. On or about May 14, 2012, the Bureau received an Application for Renewal of 

Approval to Operate an Institution Non-Accredited (Application #24811) from Topline Beauty 

College, Inc., President/CEO Hien Nguyen. In January 2013, Tony Do became the new 

President/owner, changing the name of the school to Topline Beauty College, Inc. On April 9, 

1 

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF STATEMENT OF ISSUES No. 1002211 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

1 o 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

2014, Tony Do and Topline Beauty College, Inc. (Respondent) submitted a new application. The 

Bureau denied the application on October 17, 20 16. Respondent timely appealed. 

3. Complainant withdraws the pending Statement of Issues No. I 002211 on the ground 

that Respondent has now provided the documents and other information necessary for renewal of 

its approval to operate. 

4. WHEREFORE, IN THE INTEREST OF JUSTICE, Statement of Issues No. I 0022 11 

is hereby withdrawn without prejudice. 

DA TED: ~3"----'I, o / I _,,__ __ ~=---+-~] 
JOANNE WENZEL 
Chief 
Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 

SD2016703107 
81618698 .doc 

2 

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF STATEMENT OF ISSUES No. I 002211 




