1	XAVIER BECERRA Attorney General of California		
2 3	GREGORY J. SALUTE Supervising Deputy Attorney General KEVIN W. MESSER		
4	Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 228548		
5	600 West Broadway, Suite 1800 San Diego, CA 92101		
6	P.O. Box 85266 San Diego, CA 92186-5266		
7	Telephone: (619) 738-9080 Facsimile: (619) 645-2061		
8	Attorneys for Complainant		
9	BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS FOR THE BUREAU FOR PRIVATE POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
10			
11		1	
12	In the Matter of the Statement of Issues	Case No. 1002211	
13	Against:		
14	TOPLINE BEAUTY COLLEGENOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OFRenewal of Approval to Operate an Institution Non-Accredited ApplicantSTATEMENT OF ISSUES		
15		STATEMENT OF ISSUES	
16	School Code: 1906941		
17	Respondents.		
18	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
19	TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES:		
20	PARTIES		
21	1. On or about December 29, 2016, Joanne Wenzel, Chief of the Bureau for Private		
22	Postsecondary Education, Department of Consumer Affairs (Bureau), filed Statement of Issues		
23	No. 1002211 solely in her official capacity.		
24	2. On or about May 14, 2012, the Bureau received an Application for Renewal of		
25	Approval to Operate an Institution Non-Accredited (Application #24811) from Topline Beauty		
26	College, Inc., President/CEO Hien Nguyen. In J	anuary 2013, Tony Do became the new	
27	President/owner, changing the name of the school to Topline Beauty College, Inc. On April 9,		
28			
		1	
	NOTICE OF WIT	THDRAWAL OF STATEMENT OF ISSUES No. 1002211	

	*	
1	2014, Tony Do and Topline Beauty College, Inc. (Respondent) submitted a new application. The	
2	Bureau denied the application on October 17, 2016. Respondent timely appealed.	
3	3. Complainant withdraws the pending Statement of Issues No. 1002211 on the ground	
4	that Respondent has now provided the documents and other information necessary for renewal of	
5	its approval to operate.	
6	4. WHEREFORE, IN THE INTEREST OF JUSTICE, Statement of Issues No. 1002211	
7	is hereby withdrawn without prejudice.	
8		
9		
10	DATED: 3/10/17 JOANNE WENZEL	
11	Chief Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education	
12	Department of Consumer Affairs State of California	
13	Complainant	
14	SD2016703107	
15	81618698.doc	
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25 26		
20		
27		
20	2	
	NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF STATEMENT OF ISSUES No. 1002211	